(a) Pursuant to Sections 21 and Section 22 of Article XVI of the California Constitution, the following amounts are hereby
appropriated from the Public School System Stabilization Account for the support of school districts:

(1)  For the 2023-24 fiscal year, five billion two hundred eighty-four million two hundred forty-eight thousand dollars
($5,284,248,000) to the Superintendent for allocation for the local control funding formula pursuant to Sections 42238.02 and
42238.03.

(2)  Thirty-three million eight hundred twenty-one thousand dollars ($33,821,000) for California Student Assessment System
contract costs to be expended consistent with the requirements specified in Item 6100-113-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget
Act of 2022 (Chs. 43, 45, and 249, Stats. 2022).

(3)  Twenty-one million two hundred thirty-four thousand dollars ($21,234,000) for the After School Education and Safety
Program (Article 22.5 (commencing with Section 8482) of Chapter 2 of Part 6 of Division 1 of Title 1) to be expended consistent
with the requirements specified in Item 6100-149-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

(4) Forty-seven million nine hundred forty-one thousand dollars ($47,941,000) for Special Education Programs for Individuals
with Exceptional Needs to be expended consistent with the requirements specified in Item 6100-161-0001 of Section 2.00 of
the Budget Act of 2022.

(5)  Nine million seven hundred thousand dollars ($9,700,000) for the California Partnership Academies Program (Article 5
(commencing with Section 54690) of Chapter 9 of Part 29 of Division 4) to be expended consistent with the requirements
specified in Item 6100-166-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

(6)  One million nine hundred three thousand dollars ($1,903,000) for the Agricultural Career Technical Education Incentive
Grant Program (Article 7.5 (commencing with Section 52460) of Chapter 9 of Part 28 of Division 4) to be expended consistent
with the requirements specified in Item 6100-167-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

(7) Eleven million two hundred nineteen thousand dollars ($11,219,000) for the California Career Technical Education Incentive
Grant Program (Chapter 16.5 (commencing with Section 53070) of Part 28 of Division 4) to be expended consistent with the
requirements specified in Item 6100-168-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

(8) Six million forty-six thousand dollars ($6,046,000) for the Career Technical Education Initiative to be expended consistent
with the requirements specified in Item 6100-170-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

(9) Six hundred thirty-four million one hundred nine thousand dollars ($634,109,000) for the California State Preschool Program
to be expended consistent with the requirements specified in Item 6100-196-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

(10)  Two hundred three million six hundred twenty thousand dollars ($203,620,000) for Child Nutrition Programs to be
expended consistent with the requirements specified in Item 6100-203-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2022.

(11) Ninety million dollars ($90,000,000) for the Classified School Employee Summer Assistance Program pursuant to Section
45500 to be expended consistent with the requirements specified in Item 6100-220-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of
2022.

(12)  One hundred forty-nine million forty thousand dollars ($149,040,000) for the Arts, Music, and Instructional Materials
Discretionary Block Grant to be expended consistent with the requirements specified in Section 134 of Chapter 52 of the
Statutes of 2022.

(13)  One billion one hundred thirty-two million five hundred fifty-four thousand dollars ($1,132,554,000) for the California
Community Schools Partnership Program to be expended consistent with the requirements specified in Section 8902, as
amended by Section 9 of Chapter 52 of the Statutes of 2022.

(b) (1) Notwithstanding any other law, the following amounts from the following Controller reference items, which would otherwise